
Kenton County School District I It's a.ioutJI££ eyls. 

DATE: 
2/16/2026 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 

Issue Paper 

Consider/Approve the Amendment to Child Care Services Agreement between the Kenton County 
School District and KCE Champions LLC ("Champions"). 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1-Legal Status of the Board 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: Fort Wright Elementary currently has a MOU for before and after 
school care services with KCE Champions LLC. This amendment to the child care services allows 
the KCE Champions LLC to provide a Child Care Service Program at Fort Wright Elementary 
throughout the summer from June 8, 2026- July 10, 2026. Fort Wright Elementary will provide 
Champions with access to facility space to operate the program as available per the building 
administration and/or District Operations approval. The Child Care Service Agreement shall be 
financially and programmatically independent of the KCSD. 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 
None 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval of the Amendment to Child Care Services Agreement between the Kenton County 
School District and KCE Champions LLC ("Champions"). 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Tina Wartman, Assistant Superintendent 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agend~ 
Principal -complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director -if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox. 



Extension Addendum for Summer Child Care Services 

THIS EXTENSION (hereinafter the "Extension") of the Agreement is entered into as of March 3, 2026, 

between The Kenton County School District ("Schools") located at 2044 Tuscany Drive, Covington, KY 

41017, and KinderCare Education LLC (KCE Champions), SOOS Meadows Road, Suite 200, Lake Oswego, 

OR 97035. 

WHEREAS, Schools and KCE Champions have entered into a contract for the provision of Before and After 

School Child Care dated July 1, 2022 (the "Existing Agreement"). The term of said Existing Agreement 

commenced on July 1, 2022, and is set to expire on June 30, 2026. 

WHEREAS, Schools and KCE Champions have entered into a contract for the provision of summer 

programming services. The term of said Summer Program Agreement will commence on June 8, 2026 

and is set to expire on July 10, 2026. 

WHEREAS, School has elected to extend the term of the Existing Agreement for the 2025 - 2026 school 

year through July 10, 2026. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Schools and KCE Champions agree that the term of the Existing Agreement are hereby extended 

through July 10, 2026, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Existing 

Agreement. 

2. KCE Champions and Schools hereby agree that KCE Champions shall provide on-site summer care 

services at specific dates to be determined in accordance to the terms and conditions of the 

Extension at the following location: 

Fort Wright Elementary: June 8, 2026-July 10, 2026 

3. Except as expressly modified hereby in the Extension, the Existing Agreement shall remain in full 

force and effect, and the terms and conditions thereof shall govern the services provided by KCE 

Champions during the Extended Term. This Extension shall be construed and enforced in 

accordance with the substantive laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. This Extension, 

together with the Existing Agreement, represents the entire agreement of the parties with 

respect to its subject matter and may not be modified in any manner except by a written 

instrument signed by both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Schools and KCE Champions have executed this Extension this 

___________ . The Extension shall be effective on the Effective Date first above written. 

THE KENTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT KinderCare Education, LLC (KCE Champions) 

By: ------------ By: ------------
Print Name: _________ _ Print Name: _________ _ 

Date: ___________ _ Date: ___________ _ 


